VERIFICATION

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY )

)
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON )

The undersigned, Christopher M. Garrett, being duly sworn, deposes and says
that he is Controller for Kentucky Utilities Company and Louisville Gas and Electric
Company and an employee of LG&E and KU Services Company, and that he has
personal knowledge of the matters set forth in the responses for which he is identified as

the witness, and the answers contained therein are true and correct to the best of his

Dy Lo

C‘lTri'stophervﬁ. Garrett

information, knowledge and belief.

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and before said County

and State, this @: day of Mé\/ 2018.

yf{)tary Public/

My Commission Expires:
Judy Schooler
Notary Public, ID No. 603967
State at Large, Kentucky
Commission Expires 7/11/2022
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A-46.

KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY
December 21, 2018 Supplemental Response to Commission Staff’s
First Request for Information
Dated September 19, 2018
Case No. 2018-00294
Question No. 46
Responding Witness: Christopher M. Garrett
As the historical data becomes available, provide detailed monthly income
statements for each forecasted month of the base period including the month in
which the Commission hears this case.
Original Response:
See attached.

October 29, 2018 Supplemental Response:

See attached income statement for September 2018. Income statements for
subsequent months will be provided as they become available.

November 26, 2018 Supplemental Response:

See attached income statement for October 2018. Income statements for
subsequent months will be provided as they become available.

December 21, 2018 Supplemental Response:

See attached income statement for November 2018. Income statements for
subsequent months will be provided as they become available.



Kentucky Utilities Company
Comparative Statement of Income
November 30, 2018

Current Month

This Year Last Year Increase or Decrease
Amount Amount Amount %
Electric Operating REVENUES...........c.ocvverervrieerienanns $  142,430,742.07 142,790,700.76 (359,958.69) (0.25)
Total Operating REVENUES............cccevrvrereerecrerninenes 142,430,742.07 142,790,700.76 (359,958.69) (0.25)
Fuel for Electric Generation.............cceevevvevevvevenennans 42,823,001.45 40,916,501.74 1,906,499.71 4.66
Power PUrchased............cccveeiiiiiiiiiii i 2,779,213.42 1,871,820.61 907,392.81 48.48
Other Operation EXPENSES...........cvvvveveeerereresinneneens 22,372,129.67 23,100,206.18 (728,076.51) (3.15)
MaINTENANCE. .....veeiveiiicie e 14,475,225.85 12,981,304.94 1,493,920.91 11.51
Depreciation . 21,429,555.13 20,798,127.36 631,427.77 3.04
AMortization EXPeNnSe.........ocovvevevenininnnseeicieee 1,504,459.65 1,484,467.28 19,992.37 1.35
Regulatory Debits..........cccoeeiirinnreeeeeie s 640,255.77 105,963.81 534,291.96 504.22
Taxes
Federal INCOME.........ccocveveiiiieieceeece s 4,899,100.52 9,903,556.36 (5,004,455.84) (50.53)
State Income 1,227,844.75 1,806,119.70 (578,274.95) (32.02)
Deferred Federal Income - Net........covvvvernenns - - - -
Deferred State Income - Net.........cocovvviiiirerininnnn. - - - -
Property and Other.........ccccoorvvvriiiennnns . 3,503,510.86 3,429,730.16 73,780.70 2.15
Loss (Gain) from Disposition of Allowances............ (12,685.74) (19,929.40) 7,243.66 36.35
Total Operating EXPENSES........ccovvrvrvrveveereererenens 115,641,611.33 116,377,868.74 (736,257.41) (0.63)
Net Operating INCOME..........ccceeeiiinnririciceiiins 26,789,130.74 26,412,832.02 376,298.72 1.42
Other Income Less Deductions
Amortization of Investment Tax Credit............... 186,151.00 168,803.00 17,348.00 10.28
Other Income Less Deductions.............ccccoceerenene. (49,707.71) (38,658.30) (11,049.41) (28.58)
AFUDC - EQUILY. ..o 78,283.07 32,262.06 46,021.01 142.65
Total Other Income Less Deductions...................... 214,726.36 162,406.76 52,319.60 32.22
Income Before Interest Charges..........coeeeeerinenns 27,003,857.10 26,575,238.78 428,618.32 1.61
Interest on Long-Term Debt........ 7,658,952.88 7,600,939.28 58,013.60 0.76
Amortization of Debt Expense - Net.. . 270,064.89 257,166.54 12,898.35 5.02
Other INtereSt EXPENSES.......ovvveverereriirirereeierererereneens 478,169.20 174,110.80 304,058.40 174.64
AFUDC - Borrowed FUNGS...........coveveverereriririinsienenes (48,172.80) (12,620.56) (35,552.24) (281.70)
Total Interest Charges..........ccoveeeeininnrsecicenenns 8,359,014.17 8,019,596.06 339,418.11 4.23
NEL INCOME.....cviviiiiicice e $ 18,644,842.93 18,555,642.72 89,200.21 0.48

December 21, 2018

Case No. 2018-00294

Supplemental Attachment to Response to PSC-1 Question No. 46, Filed Decmber 21, 2018
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Response to Question No. 59
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY
December 21, 2018 Supplemental Response to Commission Staff’s
First Request for Information
Dated September 19, 2018
Case No. 2018-00294
Question No. 59
Responding Witness: Christopher M. Garrett
Q-59. Provide the following information concerning the costs for the preparation of this case:
a. A detailed schedule of expenses incurred to date for the following categories:
(1) Accounting;
(2) Engineering;
(3) Legal;
(4) Consultants; and
(5) Other Expenses (Identify separately).
For each category, the schedule should include the date of each transaction, check
number or other document references, the vendor, the hours worked, the rates per hour,
amount, a description of the services performed, and the account number in which the
expenditure was recorded. Provide copies of contracts or other documentation that
support charges incurred in the preparation of this case. Identify any costs incurred for
this case that occurred during the base period.

b. An itemized estimate of the total cost to be incurred for this case. Expenses should be
broken down into the same categories as identified in (a) above, with an estimate of the
hours to be worked and the rates per hour. Include a detailed explanation of how the
estimate was determined, along with all supporting workpapers and calculations.

c. Provide monthly updates of the actual costs incurred in conjunction with this case,
reported in the manner requested in (a) above. Updates will be due when the utility files

its monthly financial statements with the Commission, through the month of the public
hearing.



Response to Question No. 59
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A-59. Original Response:
a. See attached.

b. See attached.

c. The Company will provide monthly updates as requested.

October 29, 2018 Supplemental Response for Question No. 59(c):

Attached are the Schedule of Rate Case Expenses (Attachment 1) and the associated
invoices (Attachment 2) recorded by Kentucky Utilities Company for September 2018.

November 26, 2018 Supplemental Response for Question No. 59(c):

Attached are the Schedule of Rate Case Expenses (Attachment 1) and the associated
invoices (Attachment 2) recorded by Kentucky Utilities Company for October 2018.

December 21, 2018 Supplemental Response for Question No. 59(c):

Attached are the Schedule of Rate Case Expenses (Attachment 1) and the associated
invoices (Attachment 2) recorded by Kentucky Utilities Company for November 2018.



Date

KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY
CASE NO. 2018-00294

Schedule of Rate Case Preparation Costs

Response to Commission's Order
Dated September 19, 2018

Question No. 59 (c)
Responding Witness: Christopher M. Garrett

Invoice # Vendor Name Hours (1) Rate/Hr

Amount Description Account
16-Oct-18 0637893846 GANNETT FLEMING - DEPRECIATION STUDY 2.00 192.25 384.50 Consulting work related to the upcoming rate case 182335
20-Nov-18 0637893939 GANNETT FLEMING - DEPRECIATION STUDY 2.00 135.69 271.37 Consulting work related to the upcoming rate case 182335
10-Oct-18 100063143823 WILLIS TOWERS WATSON 7,411.43 Consulting work related to the upcoming rate case 182335
1-Nov-18 THEPRI110118A  THE PRIME GROUP LLC 14.03 22561 3,165.25 Consulting work related to the upcoming rate case 182335
SUBTOTAL CONSULTANTS KU ELECTRIC 11,232.55
TOTAL CONSULTANTS KU ELECTRIC 11,232.55
26-Oct-18 PCARDSERVCO01018 USPS (35.61) 2018 Rate Case PSA Letters City Officials 182335
26-Oct-18 PCARDSERVCO01018 USPS 16.19 2018 Rate Case PSA Letters City Officials 182335

SUBTOTAL SUPPLIES/SERVICES - OTHER KU ELECTRIC

TOTAL SUPPLIES/SERVICES - OTHER KU ELECTRIC

TOTAL RATE CASE EXPENSE FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER 2018

Note (1) - Hours are calcuated based on information provided on the billing statement.

(19.42)

(19.42)

11,213.13

Case No. 2018-00294

Supplemental Attachment 1 to Response to PSC-1 Question No. 59(c), Filed December 21, 2018

Page 1 of 1
Garrett



Case No. 2018-00294
Supplemental Attachment 2 to Response to PSC-1 Question No. 59(c), Filed December 21, 2018
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(& GannettFleming INVOICE
Excellence Delivered As Promised
Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC
ACH/EFT Payment Information:
ABA:
Account No.:
Account Name: Gannett Fleming
LG&E and KU Servicas Company
Attn: Sara Wiseman
P.O. Box 32010
. Check Payment Informaton:
Loulsville, KY 40232-7100 Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLG
PO Box 829160
Philadelphia, PA 19182-9160
Project 063789
Invoice No: 083789"3846 Federal EIN:
Invoice Date: October 16, 2018 Seond Remtt Info: AccountsReceivable@gfnet.com
Invoice Period: September 1, 2018 through September 28, 2018
Project Manager:  John J. Spanos ] 717 763-7211
Contract No. 131093 - Deprgciation Study - Steam Assets
Summary of Current Charges
Phass 100 - KU - DEPR-STEAM ASSETS $ 38450
Phase 200 - LG&E - DEPR-STEAM ASSETS 11000 ~
Total Charges $494.50
Total Due This Invoice .....c.c..cccecee-.- $494.50
Project: Task: ExpType: ExpOrg:  Amount
12248 +dige 8 ¢xP J14 a2liBo iﬂ‘f‘_ﬂ
120498 (6g gesL BEf _B14 poliso #1100
LN v . #‘
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Case No. 2018-00294

Supplemental Attachment 2 to Response to PSC-1 Question No. 59(c), Filed December 21, 2018

W Gannett Fleming

Excellence Delivered As Promised

Gannett Fleming Vaiuation and Rate Consultants, LLC

Page 2 of 20
Garrett

Project: 063789
Invoice No: 063789*3846
Invoice Date: October 16, 2018

Phase 100 ~ KU - Depr-Steam Assets

Labor Costs
Labor Classification Hours Rate Amount
John J. Spanes 1.00 $ 28000~ § 260.00
Support Staff 1.00 11000 -~ 110.00
Total Labor Costs $ 370.00
Expenses J
Postage, Freight & Courier Service 14.50
Total Expenses $14.50
Total Phase — 100 $384.50 .-
Phase 200 — LG&E - Depr-Steam Assets
Labor Costs
Labor Classification Hours Rateo Amount
Support Staff 1.00 110.00 / 110.00
Total Labor Costs $110.00
Total Phase - 200 $11000 .~

Page 2 of 2
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invoice Number ™ | Invoice Date Account Numher
6-301 00%3 ~ }1_Sep 10,2018 ]
h Express sm;;mam Be:ail By nalevgme

. Rul:mhmaamahlupphdlhﬂsnuhmoﬂmmﬁllhhmm. e

« Distancs Basad Pricing, Zone 4
Automation INET Sander Racipiant
Tracking 1D TI3129472408 Magan Eckech Derek A Rahn
Sarvice Type FadEx Standard Overnight 207 Senata Avete LG&E end KU
Packags Typs .FedEx Envelope CAMP HILLPA 17011 US 220 Wast Main Stragt
dara b LOUISVILLE KY 40202 US
Packsges t
Rated Waight WA
Delivered Sep U5, 2018 W43 Transportation Chargs 3380
Sve Arus Al [Hscount -0a
Signad by S.5ALLEE FusiSurchargs : S R—
FedEx Use 00000000722/ Total Charge 750 iz

003-331050-063789 Reference Subtotal uso’ $1450
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Case No. 2018-00294

Supplemental Attachment 2 to Response to PSC-1 Question No. 59(c), Filed December 21, 2018

@ GannettFleming

Excellence Delivered As Promised

Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC

LG&E and KU Services Company
Attn: Sara Wiseman

P.O. Box 32010

Louisville, KY 40232-7100

Project: 063789
Invoice No: 0637893939
Invoice Date: November 20, 2018

Page S of 20
Garrett

INVOICE

ACH/EFT Payment Information:
ABA;

Account No.:

Account Name: Gannett Fleming

Check Payment Information:

Gannett Fleming Vaiuation and Rate Consultants, LLC
PO Box 829160

Philadelphia, PA 19182-9160

Federal EIN:
Send Remit Info: AccountsRecsivable@gfnet.com

Invoice Period: September 29, 2018 through October 26, 2018

Project Manager :  John J. Spanos ] 717 763-7211
Contract No. 131093 - Depreciation Study - Steam Assets
Summary of Current Charges
Phase 100 - KU - DEPR-STEAM ASSETS § 27137 -
Phase 200 - LG&E - DEPR-STEAM ASSETS 20350 <
Total Charges $474.87
Total Due This Invoice .......cccccuan- $474.87
[
i0 . 2 ? S
ACr:
Project: Task: Exp Type: ExpOrg:  Amount ]
122484 Vugemexe 314 ovawize $.271.37

122482 L fed4Lipexl 314 opuiRo & 203,50
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ltf;@[(g

l@@m# 5o

Pott 141 [$3
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Case No. 2018-00294
Supplemental Attachment 2 to Response to PSC-1 Question No. 59(c), Filed December 21, 2018

Page 6 of 20
Garrett
E Gannett Fleming Project: 083789
: Invoice No: 0637893939
Excellence Delivered As Promised Involce Date: November 20, 2018
Ganneftt Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC
Phase 100 -- KU - Depr-Steam Assets
Labor Costs
Labor ClassHication Hours Rate Amount
Support Staff 200 11000 7 220.00a r e
Total Labor Costs $ 220.00
Expenees
Copying, Reproduction & Fax Service 3667 _
Postage, Freight & Gourier Service 1470 -~
Total Expenses $61.37
Total Phase -- 100 $21137 -
Phase 200 — LG&E - Depr-Steam Assets
Labor Costs
Labor Classification Hours Rate Amount
Support Staff 1.50 1000 7 16500
Total Labor Costs $ 165.00
Expenses
Copying, Reproduction & Fax Service 3850 /
Total Expenses $38.50
Total Phase - 200 $203.60

Page 2 of 2
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Supplemental Attachment 2 to Response to PSC-1 Question No. 59(c), Filed December 21, 2018
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Invoice Nwmber
] 6-301-00943
FadEx Express Shipment Detnil By Reference (Original)
Skip Date: Oct 12, 2018 Cust. Ref.: 003-331050-063789 Refs2Z:
Payar: Shipper Rels3:
< Fusl Sercherge -Fydtahins spplisd 2 foel surcharge of $75% 1o this shipmant.
« QDigtenicy Bound Pricing, Zone 4
Auipmiation INET Seniar Bexinisol
Tracking D TI480606128 Megan Eclich Rick £. Lovekemp
ServicaType  FedEx Standurd (vernight 207 Sonais Avencs GAE ead KU
PackageTyps  FadEx Envelope CAMP HLLPA 172011 US 220Wast Main Street
Zong (1 LOWSWILLE K 40202 U3
Packagas 1
RatsdWalght WA
B-lvemd Oct 95, 2034 1140 Transportadon Charge 1ea
Sve Arua Al Dhzount AN
Signed by MPARRETT Fug) Surcharge L
FedEx Use 000000000222/, Toln} Chargn [1i] ]

003-331050-063789 Reference Subtotal uso $1420
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PPL Corporation

c/o Lindsey W. Ingram ll|

Stol! Keenon Ogden

300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100
LEXINGTON, KY 40507
UNITED STATES

October 10, 2018
Customer No: 604575

Fees for Services Rendered

Total due after November 9, 2018 due to late charges

Please remit payment to:

Payment Reference: 100063143823

Payee/Beneficiary name: Towers Watson Delaware Inc./ Tax ID #
Preferred payment method: EDI, ACH/EFT (using CTX or CCD+), or wire transfer

Page 13 of 20
Garrett

Willis Towers Watson 5LI1*I°L1

Towers Watson

1500 Market Street

Centre Square East
Philadelphia, PA 19102-4790
United States

Tel No:
Fax No:
Invoice No: 100063143823
Amount
13,475.32
Total USD 13,475.32

USD 13,610.07

$7.411.36

LGE EL-35% = $4,716.36
LGE GAS - 10% = $1,347.53

Address for submitting electronic payment details: GFO.CashApplication.NA@uwillistowerswatson.com

Bank name:
Account number:
Transit or ABA #:
SWIFT CODE:

Lockbox address for paper checks: Towers Watson Delaware Inc/Lockbox 28025/28025 Network Place/Chicago,IL 60673-1280

Invoices are due upon receipt. Please direct any questions concerning this invoice to your Willis Towers Watson consultant
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- 444 |Selo/
B The Prime Group B 2. /o3¢

Invoice for Services Rendered i /// /7//5

Invoice Date: November 1, 2018

To: LG&E and KU Services Company
220 West Main Street
Louisville, KY 40202

Attn: Mr. Derek Rahn, Manager Revenue Requirement
Contract No. 105655

23.50 hours of consulting work by Steve Seelye @ $230.00/hour $ 5,405.00
performed during October assisting with data requests in KYPSC cases

2018-00294/295 and crafting a report supporting line and main extension

policies for LG&E/KU.

1.0 hours of consulting work by Larry Feltner @ $200.00/hour $ 200.00
performed during October assisting Steve on line and main extension
policy report for LG&XE/KU.

1.0 hours of consulting work by Jeff Wernert @ $150.00/hour $ 150.00

performed during October assisting Steve on line and main extension
policy report for LG&E/KU.

Total due for work performed in October $ 575500

Please remit payment to: The Prime Group, LLC
P.O. Box 837
Crestwood, KY 40014-0837

Please note that a Late Payment Charge of 3% will be applied to the net amount owed if
is not received within 45 days of the billing date specified above.

9@ /I/—?/IB

,ﬁ H-15+E

The Prime Group, LLC
P. Q. Box 837 « Crestwood, KY - 40014-0837
Phone
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Schooler, Judy

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Page 18 of 20
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USPS_Shipping_Services@usps.com
Wednesday, September 26, 2018 11:56 AM
Schooler, Judy

USPS - Click-N-Ship(R) Payment Confirmation

USPS-Click-N-Ship? Payment Confirmation

Thanks for shipping with us, JUDY SCHOOLER!

Additional information regerding your label(s) can be found in your Shipping, History. From your Shipping History you can Ship Agsin, track your

package, or request a refund,

Click-N-Ship? Payment Details

B mna M. PNEAN LAY

M COT

Priority Mail? 2-Day

Fiat Data Envalana

Sequence Number 1 of 7)

Scheduled Delivery Date: 10/01/2018

Shipped to:  JIM GRAY
MAYOR OF LEXINGTON-FAYETTE
COUNTY URBAN GOVERNMENT
200 E MAIN ST
LEXINGTON KY 40507-1310

Priority Maii? 1-Day
Flat Rate Envelona

Sequence Number 2 of 7)

Scheduled Delivery Data: 09/29/2018
Shipped to: GREG FISCHER

MAYOR OF LOUISVILLE METRO - METRO

HALL
527 W JEFFERSON ST
LOUISVILLE KY 40202-2814

Priority Mali? 1-Day
Flat Rate Envalnna

Sequence Number 3 of 7)

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/29/2018

2018 Rate Case

PSA Letters

P Y7 T

agre ¢ _A_
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' Shippedto: DAVID YATES
PRESIDENT OF LOUISVILLE METRO - ¢
COUNCIL - CITY HALL i
601 W JEFFERSON ST
LOUISVILLE KY 40202-2741

Priority Mall? 1-Day
Fiat Rata Emminna

Sequence Number 4 of 7)

Scheduled Dellvery Date: 09/29/2018
Shipped to:  MIKE O'CONNELL, ESQ. <
JEFFERSON COUNTY ATTORNEY
800 W JEFFERSON ST
JEFFERSON HALL OF JUSTICE
LOUISVILLE KY 40202-2740

Priority Mali? 2-Day

Flat Rate Fnualnna

Sequence Number 5 of 7)

Scheduled Deltvery Date: 10/01/2018

Shippedto: MARC S GERKEN, PRESIDENT/CEO
AMERICAN MUNICIPAL POWER, INC.
1111 SCHROCK RD
STE 100
COLUMBUS OH 43229-1155

Priority Mall? 1-Day

Elat Bade Enuvalana

Sequenca Number 6 of 7) .

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/29/2018

Shipped to: RALPH BOWLING
VICE PRESIDENT - POWER PRODUCTION
PO BOX 32010
LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC
COMPANY /
LOUISVILLE KY 40232-2010

Priority Mail? 1-Day
Flat Rata Envalana

Sequence Number 7 of 7)

Scheduled Dellvery Dats: 09/29/2018
Shipped to: KENT HORRELL
DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS/LOUISVILLE
WATER COMPANY
550 S 3RD ST
LOUISVILLE KY 40202-1839

Leam more about requesting a refund onilin



Case No. 2018-00294

Supplemental Attachment 2 to Response to PSC-1 Question No. 59(c), Filed December 21, 2018
Page 20 of 20

Garrett



	Verification Page-Garrett
	Supplemental Response KU PSC 1-46 Filed December 21, 2018
	Supplemental Attachment to Response to PSC-1 Question No. 46, Filed December 21, 2018

	Supplemental Response KU PSC 1-59 Filed December 21, 2018
	Supplemental Attachment 1 to Response to PSC-1 Question No. 59(c), Filed December 21, 2018
	Supplemental Attachment 2 to Response to PSC-1 Question No. 59(c), Filed December 21, 2018




